PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, The Secretary of Community Affairs has certified that by virtue of five grants received from the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, on June 11, 1970, August 26, 1970, December 15, 1970, September 15, 1971, and December 1, 1971, administrative funds in the amount of \$20,000, \$180,000, \$10,000, \$10,000 and \$400,000, respectively, were allocated to the Pennsylvania Housing Agency; and

WHEREAS, It is the opinion of the Secretary of Community Affairs and of the Board of Directors of the Pennsylvania Housing Agency that said sum is sufficient to administer the Housing Finance Agency Law; and

WHEREAS, The Housing Agency Law has recently been amended and retitled the Housing Finance Agency Law; and

WHEREAS, Pending the selection of a Treasurer of the Agency, the Housing Finance Agency Law permits this office to designate an acting Treasurer for the receipt of amounts on account of said sum;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Milton J. Shapp, Governor of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, pursuant to the authority vested in me by the Housing Finance Agency Law, the Act approved the fifth day of December, one thousand nine hundred seventy-two, (Act Number 282), do hereby proclaim that sufficient funds are available to administer such act for the purpose of establishing its immediate effective date and pending the selection in due course of its own Treasurer, do appoint the Secretary of Community Affairs as acting Treasurer of the Agency to receive and hold for its benefit any monies which are available and owing to the Agency.

GIVEN under my hand and the Great Seal of the State, at the City of Harrisburg, this eleventh day of January, in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy-three, and of the Commonwealth the one hundred and ninety-seventh.

BY THE GOVERNOR:

MILTON J. SHAPP GOVERNOR

Secretary of the Commonwealth